

No. 17-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA DAVENPORT AND MARSHALL G. HENRY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

January 16, 2018

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Would Disrupt Constitutional Litigation Under Section 1983..... 4

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Would Have Far-Reaching Consequences for the Courts and Federal Litigants, as Shown by the History of Federal Question Jurisdiction..... 12

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Committee for GI Rights v. Callaway</i> , 518 F.2d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	6, 7, 10
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 720 F.3d 887 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	8
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	6
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	8, 16
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	7-8, 9, 17
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	12, 13

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	7
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by Monell v. Department</i> <i>Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	19
<i>Perlman v. Zell</i> , 185 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Smith v. Washington</i> , 593 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Spock v. David</i> , 469 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988	6
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721.....	13
Federal Question Jurisdictional Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369	13
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121	12, 13, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1461 (1980)	13, 14, 15, 16

S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976).....	12, 15
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	6
S. Rep. No. 96-827 (1980).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court Statistics Project, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts: An Overview of 2015 State Court Caseloads</i> (2016), http://www.court statistics.org/~media/Microsites/Files/CSP /EWSC%202015.ashx	18
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Caseloads: Civil Cases, Private 1873-2016</i> , https://www.fjc. gov/history/courts/caseloads-civil-cases- private-1873-2016 (last visited Jan. 8, 2018)	18
National Center for State Courts, <i>State Court Caseload Statistics: Annual Report, 1980</i> (1984), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ pdf/sccs80.pdf	18
13D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3561.1 (3d ed. 2008 & Supp. 2017).....	8, 12, 14, 16
